operations and the operations of Wetpaint and have also been adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are
directly attributable to the acquisition and expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The
unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations have been prepared assuming the acquisition closed on July 1,
2012.

We have prepared the unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations based on available information using
assumptions that we believe are reasonable. These pro forma financial statements are being provided for informational
purposes only and do not claim to represent our actual results of operations had the acquisition occurred on the date
specified nor do they project our results of operations for any future period or date. In addition, the pro forma financial
statements do not contemplate the cost or impact of any restructuring activities or synergies resulting from the
acquisition.

28

Edgar Filing: Viggle Inc. - Form S-1/A

58

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations
(amounts in thousands except per share amounts)

Six Months Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands)
Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Viggle Wetpaint Adjustments Combined

Revenues $9,371 $3,327 (200 ) a $12,498
Cost of watchpoints and engagement points (2,657 ) (2,657 )
Selling, general and administrative (42,906 ) (3,452 ) (862 ) b (47,220 )
Operating loss (36,192 ) (125 ) (1,062 ) (37,379 )

Other income:
Other income 892 25 — 917
Interest (expense) income, net (2,341 ) (14 ) — (2,355 )
Total other (expense) income, net (1,449 ) 11 — (1,438 )
Net loss before income taxes (37,641 ) (114 ) (1,062 ) (38,817 )
Income taxes (46 ) — — (46 )
Net loss (37,687 ) $(114 ) $(1,062 ) $(38,863 )

Net loss per common share - basic and
diluted $(35.40 ) — — $(24.87 )

Year Ended June 30, 2013
(in thousands)
Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Viggle Wetpaint Adjustments Combined

Revenues $13,907 $6,222 $20,129
Cost of watchpoints and engagement
points (8,461 ) (8,461 )

Selling, general and administrative (102,433 ) (9,151 ) (2,569 ) b (114,153 )
Operating loss (96,987 ) (2,929 ) (2,569 ) (102,485 )

Other income (expense), net 7,062 38 — 7,100
Interest (expense) income, net (1,408 ) 1 — (1,407 )
Total other income 5,654 39 — 5,693

Net loss before income taxes (91,333 ) (2,890 ) (2,569 ) (96,792 )

Income tax expense (70 ) — — (70 )
Net loss $(91,403 ) $(2,890 ) $(2,569 ) $(96,862 )

Net loss per common share - basic and
diluted $(89.60 ) — — $(62.40 )

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

Edgar Filing: Viggle Inc. - Form S-1/A

59

29

Edgar Filing: Viggle Inc. - Form S-1/A

60

1. Description of the Transactions

Wetpaint Acquisition

On December 16, 2013, in connection with the acquisition, all outstanding shares of Wetpaint capital stock were
converted into the right to receive an aggregate amount of cash and shares of Viggle common stock payable as
described below. At the completion of the acquisition, (i) $1,633,500 in cash (subject to certain adjustments for